

<b>FOR OFFICE USE ONLY</b>	

**HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Villio to Engrossed House Bill No. 321 by Representative Villio

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 8, after "program;" and before "to provide" insert "to provide relative to  
3 duties and obligations;"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 2, at the beginning of line 24, change "1" to "1(a)"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 2, after line 29, add the following:

8 "(b) The provisions of Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph shall not apply to  
9 traffic violations."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "2" to "2(a)"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 3, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

14 "(b) The provisions of Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph shall not apply to  
15 traffic violations."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 6

17 On page 3, at the beginning of line 8, change "3" to "3(a)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 7

19 On page 3, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

20 "(b) The provisions of Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph shall not apply to  
21 traffic violations."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 8

23 On page 3, line 18, after "provide" and before "electronic" insert "the public"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 9

25 On page 3, line 20, after "accused of" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 21  
26 through 28 in their entirety, and on page 4, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert the  
27 following:

1 "the following enumerated offenses and attempts to commit any of them, through a  
2 secured online accessible connection or portal:

- 3 (a) First degree murder.
- 4 (b) Second degree murder.
- 5 (c) Manslaughter.
- 6 (d) Aggravated battery.
- 7 (e) Aggravated or first degree rape.
- 8 (f) Forcible or second degree rape.
- 9 (g) Second degree sexual battery.
- 10 (h) Aggravated kidnapping.
- 11 (i) Second degree kidnapping.
- 12 (j) Aggravated arson.
- 13 (k) Aggravated burglary.
- 14 (l) Armed robbery.
- 15 (m) First degree robbery.
- 16 (n) Purse snatching.
- 17 (o) Assault by drive-by shooting.
- 18 (p) Carjacking.
- 19 (q) Aggravated second degree battery.
- 20 (r) Aggravated assault upon a peace officer.
- 21 (s) Aggravated assault with a firearm.
- 22 (t) Armed robbery; use of a firearm; additional penalty.
- 23 (u) Second degree robbery.
- 24 (v) Aggravated flight from an officer.
- 25 (w) Home invasion."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 10

27 On page 4, line 19, after "the" delete the remainder of the line and insert "following, if  
28 available:"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 11

30 On page 5, delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety

31 AMENDMENT NO. 12

32 On page 5, at the end of line 7, after "court" insert "and their employees and agents"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 13

34 On page 5, line 10, after "shall" and before "be" insert "not"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 14

36 On page 5, delete lines 14 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

37 "A. Except as provided in Subsection B of this Section, all duties and  
38 obligations set forth in this Chapter shall become effective and enforceable one  
39 hundred twenty days after the Act creating this Chapter becomes effective.

40 B. The duties and obligations set forth in R.S. 13:5992(B)(4) shall become  
41 and enforceable one hundred eighty days after the Act creating this Chapter becomes  
42 effective. However, if the clerks of court are unable to meet the duties and  
43 obligations set forth in R.S. 13:5992(B)(4) prior to the one hundred eighty day  
44 deadline, each clerk of court unable to meet the duties and obligations shall provide  
45 written notice to the speaker of the House of Representatives and the president of the  
46 Senate. The clerk of court shall attest to the inability to meet the deadline, shall  
47 provide a brief statement of the reasons for such inability to meet the deadline, and  
48 shall provide an anticipated date or time period to achieve compliance with the duties

1 and obligations. Such written notice shall be required at least every sixty days  
2 thereafter until compliance with the duties and obligations of the pilot program is  
3 achieved.  
4 C. Unless otherwise extended by the legislature, the provisions of this  
5 Chapter shall be null, void, and without effect and the Truth and Transparency in the  
6 Louisiana Criminal Justice System Pilot Program shall cease to exist on July 1,  
7 2025."